

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: WOK88

Stainless steel wall-mounted cupboard PREMIUM - 800x400mm - without hinged door - 800mm high



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Stainless Steel Wall Mounted Cupboard Premium 800x400mm Without Hinged Door 800mm High

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Stainless Steel Wall Mounted Cupboard Premium 800x400mm. This product is designed to provide a durable and space-efficient storage solution for both commercial and residential kitchens. With high-quality stainless steel construction, it offers excellent resistance to corrosion and ease of maintenance.

2. Safety Information

- Installation Safety: Ensure the cupboard is installed securely using proper mounting hardware to prevent accidents.
- Load Capacity: Do not exceed the weight limit specified in the product specifications. Overloading can cause structural failure.
- Heat Sources: Keep the cupboard away from direct contact with heating appliances to prevent warping or fire hazards.
- Child Safety: Install the cupboard out of reach of young children to prevent accidents related to falling items.

3. Product Specifications

- Dimensions: 800mm (W) x 400mm (D) x 800mm (H)
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Finish: Brushed
- Wall-Mounted: Yes
- Door Type: No Hinged Door
- Assembly Required: No
- Weight: 20 kg

4. Setup and Installation

- Tools Required: Drill, level, appropriate drill bits, screws (included), and a screwdriver.
- Location: Choose a suitable wall that can support the weight of the cupboard when full.
- Mounting Process:
 1. Use a level to mark the desired height on the wall where you want to install the cupboard.
 2. Drill holes in the wall based on the mounting bracket positions.
 3. Secure the mounting brackets to the wall using the screws provided.
 4. Hang the cupboard onto the mounted brackets, ensuring it is securely in place.
 5. Adjust for level as necessary and double-check stability.

5. Operation

Access items stored inside the cupboard by simply reaching in from the front. Ensure that items are arranged safely to prevent falling or tipping. Regularly check that the cupboard remains securely attached to the wall.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Regular Cleaning: Wipe the surface with a damp cloth and mild detergent. Rinse with clean water and dry with a soft cloth.
- Avoid Harsh Chemicals: Do not use abrasive cleaners or steel wool as these can scratch the stainless steel surface.
- Inspection: Regularly inspect the cupboard for signs of wear, damage, or loosening from the wall and tighten screws as necessary.

7. Troubleshooting

- Loose Mounting: If the cupboard becomes loose, check and tighten mounting hardware.
- Rust Spots: If rust appears, clean with a stainless steel cleaner and reapply protective coating if necessary.
- Shelf Collapse: If the shelf collapses, check the weight distribution and ensure it is within the specified weight limit.

8. Disposal

Dispose of the product in accordance with local regulations. Stainless steel can be recycled, so check with recycling centers regarding proper disposal methods. Ensure all components are disposed of in a safe and environmentally friendly manner.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produkthandbuch für den Premium Edelstahl Wandcupboard 800x400mm ohne Tür (800mm hoch)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des Premium Edelstahl Wandcupboard! Dieses Produkt ist ideal für Küchen, Gastronomiebetriebe und andere Bereiche, in denen Stauraum und Sauberkeit von großer Bedeutung sind.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Nutzungsgemäß: Dieses Produkt ist ausschließlich für die Lagerung von Küchenutensilien und -materialien gedacht.
- Belastung: Achten Sie darauf, die maximale Tragfähigkeit von 150 kg nicht zu überschreiten.
- Montage: Die Installation muss durch qualifiziertes Personal erfolgen, um sicherzustellen, dass das Möbelstück sicher ist.
- Kindersicherheit: Halten Sie Kinder von der Einrichtung fern, wenn nicht beaufsichtigt.
- Reinigungsmittel: Verwenden Sie keine scheuernden Mittel oder Chemikalien, die die Oberfläche beschädigen könnten.
- Brandgefahr: Halten Sie entzündliche Materialien fern.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Produktname: Premium Edelstahl Wandcupboard
- Maße: 800x400mm
- Höhe: 800mm
- Material: Edelstahl
- Tragfähigkeit: Max. 150 kg
- Besonderheiten: Wandmontage, ohne Tür

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Benötigtes Material: Schrauben, Dübel (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten)
- Werkzeuge: Rotorbohrer, Schraubendreher, Wasserwaage
- Schritte zur Installation:
 1. Wählen Sie einen stabilen Wandbereich für die Montage aus.
 2. Messen Sie die Höhe von 800mm und markieren Sie die Stellen für die Schrauben.
 3. Bohren Sie Löcher für die Dübel.
 4. Setzen Sie die Dübel ein und schrauben Sie die Halterungen des Wandcupboards an die Wand.
 5. Überprüfen Sie mit einer Wasserwaage, dass das Cupboard gerade ist, bevor Sie die letzte Schraube anziehen.

5. Betrieb

- Lagern Sie die gewünschten Utensilien und Materialien im Wandcupboard.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Tür nicht überladen wird, um ein sicheres Öffnen zu garantieren.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Wandcupboard regelmäßig mit warmem Wasser und mildem Reinigungsmittel.
- Verwenden Sie ein weiches Tuch, um die Oberfläche zu wischen und zu polieren.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Schrauben auf Festigkeit und ziehen Sie diese gegebenenfalls nach.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Problem: Cupboard wackelt oder ist instabil
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Montage und ziehen Sie die Schrauben nach.
- Problem: Korrosion oder Flecken
 - Lösung: Verwenden Sie Edelstahlreiniger für die Pflege.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Elektroschrott und Metall. Trennen Sie Materialien gegebenenfalls zur Wiederverwertung.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung stehen wir Ihnen gerne zur Verfügung:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding: Wandkast RVS Premium 800x400mm zonder Scharnierdeur

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Wandkast RVS Premium. Dit product is ontworpen voor efficiëntie en duurzaamheid in professionele keukens. De kast is perfect voor het opbergen van keukengerei en -materialen.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat de kast wordt gemonteerd door een gekwalificeerde professional om instabiliteit te voorkomen.
- Volg altijd de montage-instructies om ongevallen te vermijden.
- Houd de kast vrij van brandbare materialen.
- Controleer regelmatig op schade of slijtage aan de kast.
- Vermijd scherpe voorwerpen of overmatig gewicht dat de kast kan beschadigen of doen omvallen.
- In geval van een defect, neem contact op met de klantenservice.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 800 mm (h) x 400 mm (b) x 300 mm (d)
- Materiaal: RVS
- Spanning: Niet van toepassing
- Vermogen: Niet van toepassing
- Capaciteit: Niet van toepassing

4. Installatie en Setup

1. Controleer de verpakking op eventuele schade tijdens het transport.
2. Verzamelen van benodigdheden: schroeven, pluggen, boormachine en waterpas.
3. Bepaal de juiste plaatsing op de muur. Zorg ervoor dat de wand stevig genoeg is om het gewicht van de kast te dragen.
4. Markeer de gewenste hoogte van de kast met een potlood.
5. Boor gaten op de gemarkeerde plaatsen en plaats de wandpluggen.
6. Bevestig de kast aan de muur met de bijbehorende schroeven. Gebruik de waterpas om ervoor te zorgen dat de kast recht hangt.
7. Controleer de stabiliteit van de kast voordat u deze gebruikt.

5. Gebruik

Gebruik de wandkast voor het opbergen van schalen, potten en andere keukengerei. Zorg ervoor dat de kast niet overbelast wordt om de veiligheid en levensduur van het product te waarborgen.

6. Onderhoud en Schoonmaak

- Maak regelmatig de buiten- en binnenkant van de kast schoon met een vochtige doek en milde zeepoplossing.
- Gebruik geen schurende middelen die het RVS kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer de bevestigingen en schroeven regelmatig en draai ze zo nodig aan.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De kast wiebelt.
Oplossing: Controleer of alle schroeven goed zijn vastgedraaid en of de kast correct is gemonteerd.
- Probleem: Schade aan het oppervlak.
Oplossing: Gebruik een geschikt RVS-reinigingsmiddel om kleine krassen of vlekken te verwijderen.

8. Afvoer

Bij het einde van de levensduur van de wandkast, zorg ervoor dat u deze op een milieuvriendelijke manier afvoert. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalverwerkingsdienst voor richtlijnen omtrent de afvoer van RVS materialen.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Armario de Pared de Acero Inoxidable Premium 800x400mm (Sin Puerta) 800mm de Alto

1. Información General

Este armario de pared de acero inoxidable premium está diseñado para ofrecer una solución de almacenamiento eficiente y duradera en entornos comerciales de cocina. Su construcción robusta y tamaño compacto lo convierten en una opción ideal para restaurantes, cafeterías, y otras instalaciones de preparación de alimentos.

2. Información de Seguridad

- **Uso Adecuado:** Este producto es exclusivamente para uso en interiores y no debe ser expuesto a condiciones climáticas extremas.

- **Instalación Segura:** Asegúrese de que el armario esté montado adecuadamente en una pared firme y resistente. Utilice los herrajes adecuados proporcionados.

- **Carga Segura:** No sobrecargue el armario más allá de su capacidad máxima recomendada.

- **Mantenimiento Regular:** Inspeccione el armario periódicamente para asegurar que no haya daños o corrosión.

- **Manéjalo con Cuidado:** Evite golpes o caídas durante el almacenamiento y la instalación.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- **Dimensiones:** 800 x 400 mm

- **Altura:** 800 mm

- **Material:** Acero inoxidable

- **Características:** Sin puerta, diseñado para un acceso rápido y fácil

- **Uso:** Perfecto para almacenamiento en la cocina comercial

4. Configuración e Instalación

- **Herramientas Necesarias:** Taladro, destornillador, nivel de burbuja, cinta métrica.

- **Paso 1:** Elija la ubicación adecuada en la pared, asegurándose de que esté nivelada y libre de obstrucciones.

- **Paso 2:** Con la cinta métrica, marque la altura a la que desea montar el armario (800mm del suelo).

- **Paso 3:** Use un taladro para hacer agujeros en las marcas.

- **Paso 4:** Coloque los anclajes de pared en los agujeros.

- **Paso 5:** Coloque el armario en los anclajes y asegúrelo utilizando los tornillos proporcionados.

- **Paso 6:** Verifique la nivelación del armario utilizando el nivel de burbuja. Ajuste según sea necesario.

5. Operación

Para utilizar el armario, simplemente abra el espacio y organice los utensilios y equipos según sus necesidades. Asegúrese de que cada artículo esté almacenado de manera que sea fácil acceder a ellos y no cause un riesgo de tropiezo.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Debe limpiarse regularmente para evitar la acumulación de grasa y suciedad.

- Utilice un paño suave y un detergente no abrasivo para limpiar la superficie.

- No utilice limpiadores ásperos que puedan rayar el acero inoxidable.

- Asegúrese de secar bien el armario después de la limpieza para prevenir manchas de agua.

7. Solución de Problemas

- **Problema:** El armario se ha aflojado.

- **Solución:** Verifique y apriete los tornillos de fijación.

- **Problema:** Corrosión visible.

- **Solución:** Limpie la zona afectada y aplique un tratamiento de acero inoxidable adecuado.

8. Eliminación

Este producto está compuesto principalmente de acero inoxidable, que puede ser reciclado. Consulte las regulaciones locales sobre la eliminación de metales. Asegúrese de que el armario se retire de manera responsable y ecológica.

9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia, por favor contáctenos:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com

- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'Utilisation

1. Informations Générales

Bienvenue dans le manuel d'utilisation du Produit. Ce produit a été conçu pour offrir une performance fiable et durable. Merci de lire attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser le produit afin d'assurer une utilisation sûre et efficace.

2. Informations de Sécurité

Pour garantir votre sécurité et celle des autres, veuillez respecter les consignes suivantes :

- Ne pas utiliser le produit dans des environnements humides ou mouillés.
- Toujours débrancher le produit avant toute maintenance.
- Ne pas modifier ou démonter le produit sans autorisation.
- Gardez le produit hors de portée des enfants.
- Vérifiez régulièrement l'état du cordon d'alimentation et remplacez-le s'il est endommagé.
- Suivez les instructions fournies pour l'utilisation appropriée du produit.
- En cas de surchauffe ou de défaillance, débranchez le produit immédiatement et contactez le service client.

3. Spécifications du Produit

- Dimensions : 300 x 400 x 500 mm
- Tension : 230V
- Puissance : 1500W
- Capacité : 5 litres

4. Installation et Mise en Place

1. Déballez soigneusement le produit et vérifiez tous les composants.
2. Placez le produit sur une surface plane et stable, loin de toute source de chaleur.
3. Branchez le cordon d'alimentation dans une prise conforme aux spécifications de tension.
4. Assurez-vous que le produit est déconnecté avant de l'installer.
5. Vérifiez que tous les réglages sont configurés selon les besoins avant d'utiliser le produit.

5. Mode d'Emploi

- Allumez le produit en appuyant sur le bouton d'alimentation.
- Réglez la température ou la fonction désirée à l'aide des commandes.
- Surveillez le processus de cuisson pour éviter tout débordement ou brûlure.
- Éteignez le produit après utilisation et débranchez-le de la prise.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Débranchez le produit et laissez-le refroidir complètement avant de nettoyer.
- Utilisez un chiffon doux et humide pour essuyer les surfaces extérieures.
- Ne pas immerger le produit dans l'eau ou tout autre liquide.
- Nettoyez les parties amovibles avec de l'eau chaude savonneuse.
- Vérifiez régulièrement les filtres et nettoyez-les conformément au manuel.

7. Dépannage

Si le produit ne fonctionne pas comme prévu :

- Vérifiez si le produit est correctement branché.
- Assurez-vous que tous les réglages sont corrects.
- Si le produit surchauffe, débranchez-le et laissez-le refroidir avant de le rallumer.
- Consultez la section de dépannage du manuel pour des problèmes spécifiques.

8. Élimination

Ne jetez pas le produit avec les déchets ménagers. Suivez les procédures locales pour l'élimination des appareils électriques. Consultez votre municipalité pour des instructions spécifiques sur le recyclage.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance supplémentaire, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto

Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto l'armadietto a muro in acciaio inox Premium, misura 800x400mm, senza porta a battente, altezza 800mm. Questo prodotto è progettato per fornire un'ottima resistenza e una lunga durata in ambienti professionali. È ideale per l'immagazzinamento di utensili e attrezzature in cucina.

Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzare l'armadietto solo per lo scopo previsto, evitando sovraccarichi.
- Assicurarsi che l'armadietto sia installato su una parete robusta e in grado di sostenere il peso.
- Maneggiare con attenzione durante il montaggio per evitare infortuni.
- Non sottoporlo a temperature estreme o a sostanze chimiche aggressive che possano danneggiare il materiale.
- Evitare l'uso di utensili appuntiti o abrasivi durante la pulizia.
- Tenere il prodotto lontano da sorgenti di calore per prevenire deformazioni.

Panoramica del Prodotto e specifiche

- Misura: 800x400mm
- Altezza: 800mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inox di alta qualità
- Capacità di carico massimo: 150kg
- Colore: Acciaio inox lucido
- Installazione: Montaggio a parete
- Inclusi: Staffe di montaggio e manuale di istruzioni

Installazione e Setup

1. Assicurarsi che il sito di installazione sia pulito e asciutto.
2. Utilizzare un livello per segnare linee guida sulla parete per l'allineamento dell'armadietto.
3. Fissare le staffe di montaggio alla parete utilizzando fori e viti adeguati a seconda del tipo di parete (muro in cemento, cartongesso, ecc.).
4. Sospendere l'armadietto sopra le staffe montate, avendo cura di allinearle correttamente.
5. Fissare l'armadietto alla parete per maggiore stabilità, utilizzando ulteriori viti se necessario.
6. Verificare la livellatura dell'armadietto e apportare eventuali correzioni.

Operazione

- Utilizzare l'armadietto per riporre attrezzature e utensili in modo ordinato.
- Evitare di sovraccaricare l'armadietto oltre la capacità di carico massimo.
- Assicurarsi che le porte siano sempre chiuse e bloccate, se applicabile.

Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente l'armadietto con un detergente neutro e un panno morbido.
- Evitare l'uso di detersivi abrasivi o spugne per non graffiare la superficie.
- Controllare periodicamente la stabilità e il fissaggio delle staffe di montaggio, apportando correzioni se necessario.

Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se l'armadietto non è stabile, verificare che le staffe siano state installate correttamente.
- Se si notano graffi sulla superficie, utilizzare un prodotto specifico per la pulizia dell'acciaio inox.
- In caso di altri problemi, contattare il servizio clienti.

Smaltimento

- Smaltire il prodotto in conformità con le normative locali sui materiali metallici.
- Se il prodotto non è più utilizzabile, contattare un centro di riciclaggio locale per una corretta gestione.

Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattaci:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania.